

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-1145

Consolidated with Cases No. 20-1167, -1168, -1169, -1173, -1174, -1176, -1177 & -1230

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION et al.,

Respondents,

MOTION TO COMPLETE AND SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD

MATTHEW LITTLETON
SEAN H. DONAHUE
Donahue, Goldberg,
Weaver & Littleton
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 683-6895
matt@donahuegoldberg.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Environmental Defense
Fund in Cases No. 20-1168 and -1169*

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
ROBERT BYRNE
EDWARD H. OCHOA
Senior Assistant Attorneys General
GARY E. TAVETIAN
DAVID A. ZONANA
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General
M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
(510) 879-0299
Elaine.Meckenstock@doj.ca.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner State of California, by
and through its Governor Gavin Newsom,
Attorney General Xavier Becerra, and the
California Air Resources Board in Case
No. 20-1167*

Additional parties and counsel listed in signature pages

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

List of Exhibits v

Introduction and Request for Relief 1

Background 2

Standards for Completing and Supplementing an Administrative Record 9

Reasons to Complete and Supplement the Agencies’ Administrative Records..... 11

 I. NHTSA’s administrative record should be completed with drafts of the notice of rulemaking and EPA’s interagency comments on those drafts, which Congress required to be publicly released..... 12

 II. EPA’s administrative record should be supplemented because certain interagency-review materials are highly relevant to Movants’ claims..... 14

 III. Evidence of bad faith and improper behavior warrants supplementation of the Agencies’ administrative records with interagency-review materials 17

Conclusion..... 19

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Transport Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Costle</i> , 609 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>California v. EPA</i> , 940 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	3, 4, 16, 18
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	9, 12, 17
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	15
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Sebelius</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2013).....	12, 13
<i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	18
<i>Fort Sill Apache Tribe v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	10
<i>Kent Cty. Del. Levy Ct. v. EPA</i> , 963 F.2d 391 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Lead Indus. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Lee Mem’l Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2015).....	13

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	3
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Nat’l Courier Ass’n v. Bd. of Gov’rs of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 516 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 954 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2020).....	4, 5
<i>NRDC v. Train</i> , 519 F.2d 287 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	10
<i>Oceana v. Ross</i> , 920 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986) (en banc).....	10
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13, 18
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	5, 14, 16
<i>In re United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 371 (2017)	13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2112(b).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(4).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(4)(B)(ii).....	5, 10, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(A)	14

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(A)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(D)	14
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	9

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 16(a).....	10
Fed. R. App. P. 16(a)(3)	12
Fed. R. App. P. 16(b)	10
40 C.F.R. § 86.1818-12(h).....	4

Federal Register Notices

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	2
77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012).....	3
83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018)	4
85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (Apr. 30, 2020) (Rollback).....	1, 7, 8, 14, 15, 18

Miscellaneous

Elaine L. Chao & Andrew R. Wheeler, Op-Ed, “New fuel economy, CO ₂ standards mean more affordable, safer and cleaner vehicles,” Cleveland Plain Dealer Online, Apr. 3, 2020	7
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993).....	4, 6
H.R. Rep. No. 294, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	17
William Pedersen, <i>Formal Records and Informal Rulemaking</i> , 85 Yale L.J. 38 (1975).....	17

LIST OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit A 01-14-2020 Document submitted to initiate E.O. 12866 review
- Exhibit B 03-25-2020 preamble revisions submitted for E.O. 12866 review
- Exhibit C 02-05-2020 EPA comments on document submitted to initiate E.O. 12866 review
- Exhibit D 03-26-2020 EPA comments on 03-25-2020 preamble revisions submitted for E.O. 12866 review
- Exhibit E 01-30-2020 EPA staff briefing for EPA Acting Administrator for Air and Radiation Anne Idsal
- Exhibit F 03-26-2020 Email from William Charmley, Director, Assessment and Standards Division, EPA Office of Transportation and Air Quality, to Sarah Dunham, Director, EPA Office of Transportation and Air Quality
- Exhibit G 02-26-2020 Letter from Senator Thomas Carper to EPA Inspector General Sean O'Donnell
- Exhibit H White House Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, "Conclusion of EO 12866 Regulatory Review"
- Exhibit I 05-18-2020 Letter from Senator Thomas Carper to EPA Inspector General Sean O'Donnell
- Exhibit J 07-27-2020 EPA Inspector General Notification of Evaluation, Project No. OA&E-FY20-0269
